This table should be read together with "Use of Proceeds," "Selected Consolidated Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

December 31, 2009

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands,

except share data)
Indebtedness:
Revolving loan $ � $ �
Term loan 82,663 122,663
73/4% senior notes due 2012 150,000 �
Other indebtedness � �

Total indebtedness 232,663 122,663
Redeemable preferred stock,
Series A, par value $0.01 per
share, 65,000 shares
authorized, no shares
outstanding actual, no shares
authorized or outstanding as
adjusted � �
Redeemable preferred stock,
Series B, par value $0.01 per
share, 1 share authorized, 1
share outstanding actual, no
shares authorized or
outstanding as adjusted 1 �
Redeemable preferred stock,
Series C, par value $0.01 per
share, 1 share authorized, 1
share outstanding actual, no
shares authorized or
outstanding as adjusted 1 �

Stockholders' equity
Common stock, par value
$0.01 per share, 1,000,000
shares authorized, 607,231
shares outstanding actual,
200,000,000 shares authorized,
19,769,539 shares outstanding
as adjusted(1) 6 198
Stockholders' notes receivable (1,013) (456)
Additional paid-in capital 60,111 124,828
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (3,937) (3,937)
Retained earnings 53,055 42,519

Total stockholders' equity 108,222 163,152

Total capitalization $ 340,887 $ 285,815

(1)
As adjusted common stock outstanding excludes the conversion of 174,230 deferred stock units into common stock as these units do
not convert into common stock until the expiration of the lock-up agreements entered into by the holders in connection with this

Edgar Filing: DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, INC - Form S-1/A

49

offering. See "Underwriting."

33

Edgar Filing: DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, INC - Form S-1/A

50

Table of Contents

 DILUTION

   If you purchase shares of our common stock, you will experience immediate and substantial dilution. Dilution is the amount by which the
offering price paid by the purchasers of our common stock to be sold in this offering will exceed the net tangible book value per share of our

[…]

presented below is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities, as adjusted to give
effect to the 23.75-for-one stock split of our common stock effected prior to the consummation of this offering, the redemption of our senior
notes, $40 million in additional borrowings pursuant to our increased term loan facility and the redemption of our Series B preferred stock and
Series C preferred stock, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2009. After giving effect to the
foregoing and our sale of 4,900,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share
(which is the mid-point of the estimated offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), our as adjusted net tangible book
value as of December 31, 2009 would have been a deficit of $77.5 million, or $(3.92) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $5.23 per share to the existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of
$18.92 per share to new investors.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 15.00
Net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2009 $ (9.15)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 5.23

Adjusted net tangible book value per share $ (3.92)
Dilution per share to new investors $ 18.92
   A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share would increase or decrease our adjusted net
tangible book value by $4.6 million, the net tangible book value per share after the consummation of this offering by $0.23 and the dilution per
share to new investors by $0.77, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the
same, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Similarly, any
increase or decrease in the number of shares that we (but not the selling stockholders) sell in this offering will increase or decrease our net